PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Employee agreements and Action by written consent of Digitoy Entertainment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark DuVall	08/23/1999
Alan Gilbert	05/02/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hiwire, Inc.	
Street Address:	333 South Grand Ave, Suite 1470	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90071	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12772317

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)519-7789

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: edmarshall@marshalliplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edward J. Marshall

Address Line 1: 8705 Shoal Creek Blvd, #202

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78757

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 000416.000024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward J. Marshall

Total Attachments: 13

source=1_empl_agree#page1.tif

source=1_empl_agree#page2.tif

source=1_empl_agree#page3.tif

source=1_empl_agree#page4.tif

source=1_empl_agree#page5.tif

PATENT 501501650 REEL: 026131 FRAME: 0593

19779317

ICH \$40,00



EMPLOYEE

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AND INVENTIONS AGREEMENT

Digitoy Entertainment, Inc. 6258 Mulholland Highway Hollywood, CA 90068

The following confirms an agreement between me and Digitoy Entertainment, Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"), which is a material part of the consideration for my employment with the Company:

- 1. Proprietary Information. I understand that the Company possesses and will possess Proprietary Information which is important to its business. For purposes of this Agreement, "Proprietary Information" is information that was or will be developed, created, or discovered by or on behalf of the Company, or which became or will become known by, or was or is conveyed to the Company, which has commercial value in the Company's business. "Proprietary Information" includes, without limitation, information (whether conveyed orally or in writing) about algorithms, application programming interfaces, protocols, trade secrets, computer software, designs, technology, ideas, know-how, products, services, processes, data, techniques, improvements, inventions (whether patentable or not), works of authorship, business and product development plans, the salaries and terms of compensation of other employees, customer lists and other information concerning the Company's actual or anticipated business, research or development, or which is received in confidence by or for the Company from any other person. I understand that my employment creates a relationship of confidence and trust between me and the Company with respect to Proprietary Information.
- 2. <u>Company Materials</u>. I understand that the Company possesses or will possess "Company Materials" which are important to its business. For purposes of this Agreement, "Company Materials" are documents or other media or tangible items that contain or embody Proprietary Information or any other information concerning the business, operations or plans of the Company, whether such documents have been prepared by me or by others. "Company Materials" include, without limitation, blueprints, drawings, photographs, charts, graphs, notebooks, customer lists, computer software, media or printouts, sound recordings and other printed, typewritten or handwritten documents, as well as samples, prototypes, models, products and the like.
- 3. <u>Intellectual Property</u>. In consideration of my employment with the Company and the compensation received by me from the Company from time to time, I hereby agree as follows:
- 3.1 All Proprietary Information and all right title and interest in and to patents, patent rights, copyright rights, mask work rights, trade secret rights, and other intellectual property and proprietary rights anywhere in the world (collectively "Rights") in connection therewith shall be the sole property of the Company. I hereby assign to the Company any Rights I may have or acquire in such Proprietary Information. At all times, both during my employment with the Company and after its termination, I will keep in confidence and trust and will not use or disclose any Proprietary Information

or anything relating to it without the prior written consent of an officer of the Company except as may be necessary and appropriate in the ordinary course of performing my duties to the Company.

- 3.2 All Company Materials shall be the sole property of the Company. I agree that during my employment with the Company, I will not remove any Company Materials from the business premises of the Company or deliver any Company Materials to any person or entity outside the Company, except as I am required to do in connection with performing the duties of my employment. I further agree that, immediately upon the termination of my employment by me or by the Company for any reason, or for no reason, or during my employment if so requested by the Company, I will return all Company Materials, apparatus, equipment and other physical property, or any reproduction of such property, excepting only (i) my personal copies of records relating to my compensation; (ii) my personal copies of any materials previously distributed generally to stockholders of the Company; and (iii) my copy of this Agreement.
- 3.3 I understand, in addition, that the Company has received and in the future will receive from third parties confidential or proprietary information ("Third Part Information") subject to a duty on the Company's part to maintain the confidentiality of such information and to use it only for certain limited purposes. During the term of my employment and thereafter, I will hold Third Party Information in the strictest confidence and will not disclose (to anyone other than Company personnel who need to know such information in connection with their work for the Company) or use, except in connection with my work for the Company, Third Party Information unless expressly authorized by an officer of the Company in writing.
- 3.4 I will promptly disclose in writing to my immediate supervisor or to any persons designated by the Company, all "Inventions" (which term includes improvements, inventions (whether or not patentable), works of authorship, trade secrets, technology, algorithms, computer software, protocols, formulas, compositions, ideas, designs, processes, techniques, know-how and data) made or conceived or reduced to practice or developed by me (in whole or in part, either alone or jointly with others) during the term of my employment. I will also disclose to the Company, Inventions conceived, reduced to practice, or developed by me within six months of the termination of my employment with the Company; such disclosures shall be received by the Company in confidence, to the extent they are not assigned in Section 3.5 below, and do not extend such assignment. I will not disclose Inventions covered by Section 3.5 to any person outside the Company unless I am requested to do so by management personnel of the Company.
- 3.5 I agree that all Inventions which I make, conceive, reduce to practice or develop (in whole or in part, either alone or jointly with others) during my employment shall be the sole property of the Company to the maximum extent permitted by Section 2870 of the California Labor Code, a copy of which is attached and I hereby assign such Inventions and all Rights therein to the Company. No assignment in this Agreement shall extend to inventions, the assignment of which is prohibited by Labor Code Section 2870. The Company shall be the sole owner of all Rights in connection therewith.
- 3.6 I acknowledge that all original works of authorship which are made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment and which are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C., Section 101).
 - 3.7 I agree to perform, during and after my employment, all

acts deemed necessary or desirable by the Company to permit and assist it, at the Company's expense, in evidencing, perfecting, obtaining, maintaining, defending and enforcing Rights and/or my assignment with respect to such Inventions in any and all countries. Such acts may include, without limitation, execution of documents and assistance or cooperation in legal proceedings. I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents, as my agents and attorneys-infact, with full power of substitution, to act for and in my behalf and instead of me, to execute and file any documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the above purposes with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me.

- 3.8 Any assignment of copyright hereunder includes all rights of paternity, integrity, disclosure and withdrawal and any other rights that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights" (collectively "Moral Rights"). To the extent such Moral Rights cannot be assigned under applicable law and to the extent the following is allowed by the laws in the various countries where Moral Rights exist, I hereby waive such Moral Rights and consent to any action of the Company that would violate such Moral Rights in the absence of such consent. I will confirm any such waivers and consents from time to time as requested by the Company.
- 3.9 I have attached hereto a complete list of all existing Inventions to which I claim ownership as of the date of this Agreement and that I desire to specifically clarify are not subject to this Agreement, and I acknowledge and agree that such list is complete. If no such list is attached to this Agreement, I represent that I have no such Inventions at the time of signing this Agreement.
- 4. Non-Solicitation. During the term of my employment and for one year thereafter, I will not encourage or solicit any employee or consultant of the Company to leave the Company for any reason. However, this obligation shall not affect any responsibility I may have as an employee of the Company with respect to the bona fide hiring and firing of Company personnel.
- 5. Non-Competition. I agree that during my employment with the Company, I will not engage in any employment, business, or activity that is in any way competitive with the business or proposed business of the Company, and I will not assist any other person or organization in competing with the Company or in preparing to engage in competition with the business or proposed business of the Company. The provisions of this paragraph shall apply both during normal working hours and at all other times including, without limitation, nights, weekends and vacation time, while I am employed with the Company.
- employment by the Company, I will not improperly use or disclose any confidential information or trade secrets, if any, of any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality, and I will not bring onto the premises of the Company any unpublished documents or any property belonging to any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality unless consented to in writing by that former employer or person. I represent that my performance of all the terms of this Agreement will not breach any agreement to keep in confidence proprietary information acquired by me in confidence or in trust prior to my employment with the Company. I have not entered into, and I agree I will not enter into, any agreement either written or oral in conflict herewith or in conflict with my employment with the Company.

PATENT

REEL: 026131 FRAME: 0597

- 7. At-Will Employment. I agree that this Agreement is not an employment contract and that I have the right to resign and the Company has the right to terminate my employment at any time, for any reason, with or without cause.
- 8. Other Employee Obligations. I agree that this Agreement does not purport to set forth all of the terms and conditions of my employment, and that as an employee of the Company I have obligations to the Company which are not set forth in this Agreement.
- 9. Arbitration. I agree that any and all disputes that I have with the Company, or any of its employees, which arise out of my employment or under the terms of my employment, shall be resolved through final and binding arbitration, as specified herein. This shall include, without limitation, disputes relating to this Agreement, my employment by the Company or the termination thereof, claims for breach of contract or breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and any claims of discrimination or other claims under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, the Employee Retirement Income Securities Act, the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Practices Act, or any other federal, state or local law or regulation now in existence or hereinafter enacted and as amended from time to time concerning in any way the subject of my employment with the Company or its termination. The only claims not covered by this Agreement are claims made pursuant to the California Labor Code for due and unpaid wages and claims for hencfits under the unemployment insurance or workers' compensation laws, which will be resolved pursuant to those laws. Binding arbitration will be conducted in Hollywood, California in accordance with the rules and regulations of the American Arbitration Association (AAA). Each party will split the cost of the arbitration filing and hearing fees, and the cost of the arbitrator, each side will bear its own attorneys' fees; that is, the arbitrator will not have authority to award attorneys' fees unless a statutory section at issue in the dispute authorizes the award of attorneys' fees to the prevailing party, in which case the arbitrator has authority to make such award as permitted by the statute in question. I understand and agree that the arbitration shall be instead of any jury trial and that the arbitrator's decision shall be final and binding to the fullest extent permitted by law and enforceable by any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- 3.8, Section 4, and Section 9 of this Agreement shall continue in effect after termination of my employment, regardless of the reason or reasons for termination, and whether such termination is voluntary or involuntary on my part, and that the Company is entitled to communicate my obligations under this Agreement to any future employer or potential employer of mine.
- Controlling Law: Severability. I agree that any dispute in the meaning, effect or validity of this Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof. I further agree that if one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be illegal or unenforceable under applicable California law, such illegal or unenforceable portion(s) shall be limited or excluded from this Agreement to the minimum extent required so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and enforceable in

accordance with its terms.

- Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date I execute this Agreement and shall be binding upon me, my heirs, executors, assigns, and administrators and shall inure to the benefit of the Company, its subsidiaries, successors and assigns.
- 13. Legal and Equitable Remedies. Because my servies are personal and unique and because I may have access to and become acquainted with the Proprietary Information of the Company, the Company shall have the right to enforce this Agreement and any of its provisions by injunction, specific performance or other equitable relief, without bond, without prejudice to any other rights and remedies that the Company may have for a breach of this Agreement.
- Modification. This Agreement can only be modified by a subsequent written agreement executed by an officer of the Company.

I HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY AND I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS WHICH IT IMPOSES UPON ME WITHOUT RESERVATION. NO PROMISES OR representations have been made to me to induce me to sign THIS AGREEMENT. I SIGN THIS AGREEMENT VOLUNTARILY AND FREELY, IN DUPLICATE, WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT ONE COUNTERPART WILL BE RETAINED BY THE COMPANY AND THE OTHER COUNTERPART WILL BE RETAINED BY ME.

Dated: AUGUS T 23

Employee Signature Name (type or print)

MARK DUVALL

Accepted and Agreed to:

ATTACEMENT A

Digitoy Entertainment, Inc. 6258 Mulholland Highway Hollywood, CA 90068

Gentlemen:

The following is a complete list of Inventions relevant to the subject matter of my employment with Digitoy Entertainment, Inc. (the "Company") that have been made, conceived, developed or first reduced to practice by me (in whole or in part, either alone or jointly with others) prior to my employment by the Company that I desire to clarify are not subject to the Company's Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement.

<u> </u>	No Inventions See below: Additional sheets attached
documer	2. I propose to bring to my employment the following materials and ats of a former employer:
	No materials or documents See below:
	Take Secretary
	Employee Signature
	Name (type or print)
	ATTACHMENT B
aceion Ar	Section 2870. Application of provision providing that employee shall

- (a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:
- Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer, or
- Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.
- To the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to be assigned under subdivision (a), the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.



EMPLOYEE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AND INVENTIONS AGREEMENT

Hiwire, Inc. 700 S. Flower St. Suite 3210 Los Angeles, CA 90017

The following confirms an agreement between me and Hiwire, Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"), which is a material part of the consideration for my employment with the Company:

- Proprietary Information. I understand that the Company possesses and will possess Proprietary Information which is important to its business. For purposes of this Agreement, "Proprietary Information" is information that was or will be developed, created, or discovered by or on behalf of the Company, or which became or will become known by, or was or is conveyed to the Company, which has commercial value in the Company's business. "Proprietary Information" includes, without limitation, information (whether conveyed orally or in writing) about algorithms, application programming interfaces, protocols, trade secrets, computer software, designs, technology, ideas, know-how, products, services, processes, data, techniques, improvements, inventions (whether patentable or not), works of authorship, business and product development plans, the salaries and terms of compensation of other employees, customer lists and other information concerning the Company's actual or anticipated business, research or development, or which is received in confidence by or for the Company from any other person. I understand that my employment creates a relationship of confidence and trust between me and the Company with respect to Proprietary Information.
- 2. Company Materials. I understand that the Company possesses or will possess "Company Materials" which are important to its business. For purposes of this Agreement, "Company Materials" are documents or other media or tangible items that contain or embody Proprietary Information or any other information concerning the business, operations or plans of the Company, whether such documents have been prepared by me or by others. "Company Materials" include, without limitation, blueprints, drawings, photographs, charts, graphs, notebooks, customer lists, computer software, media or printouts, sound recordings and other printed, typewritten or handwritten documents, as well as samples, prototypes, models, products and the like.
- 3. <u>Intellectual Property.</u> In consideration of my employment with the Company and the compensation received by me from the Company from time to time, I hereby agree as follows:
- 3.1 All Proprietary Information and all right title and interest in and to patents, patent rights, copyright rights, mask work rights, trade secret rights, and other intellectual property and proprietary rights anywhere in the world (collectively "Rights") in connection therewith shall be the sole property of the Company. I hereby assign to the Company any Rights I may have or acquire in such Proprietary Information. At all times, both during my employment with the Company and after its termination, I will keep in confidence and trust and will not use or disclose any Proprietary Information or anything relating to it without the prior written consent of an officer of the Company except as may be necessary and appropriate in the ordinary course of performing my duties to the Company.
- 3.2 All Company Materials shall be the sole property of the Company. I agree that during my employment with the Company, I will not remove any Company Materials from the business premises of the Company or deliver any Company Materials to any person or entity outside the Company, except as I am required to do in connection with performing the duties of my employment. I further agree that, immediately upon the termination of my employment by me or by the Company for any reason, or for no reason, or during my employment if so requested by the Company, I will return all

Moral Rights in the absence of such consent. I will confirm any such waivers and consents from time to time as requested by the Company.

- 3.9 I have attached hereto a complete list of all existing Inventions to which I claim ownership as of the date of this Agreement and that I desire to specifically clarify are not subject to this Agreement, and I acknowledge and agree that such list is complete. If no such list is attached to this Agreement, I represent that I have no such inventions at the time of signing this Agreement.
- 4. Non-Solicitation. During the term of my employment and for one year thereafter, I will not encourage or solicit any employee or consultant of the Company to leave the Company for any reason. However, this obligation shall not affect any responsibility I may have as an employee of the Company with respect to the bona fide hiring and firing of Company personnel.
- Non-Competition. I agree that during my employment with the Company, I will not engage in any employment, business, or activity that is in any way competitive with the business or proposed business of the Company, and I will not assist any other person or organization in competing with the Company or in preparing to engage in competition with the business or proposed business of the Company. The provisions of this paragraph shall apply both during normal working hours and at all other times including, without limitation, nights, weekends and vacation time, while I am employed with the Company.
- 6. No Conflict with Obligation to Third Parties. During my employment by the Company, I will not improperly use or disclose any confidential information or trade secrets, if any, of any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality, and I will not bring onto the premises of the Company any unpublished documents or any property belonging to any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality unless consented to in writing by that former employer or person. I represent that my performance of all the terms of this Agreement will not breach any agreement to keep in confidence proprietary information acquired by me in confidence or in trust prior to my employment with the Company. I have not entered into, and I agree I will not enter into, any agreement either written or oral in conflict herewith or in conflict with my employment with the Company.
- 7. At-Will Employment. I agree that this Agreement is not an employment contract and that I have the right to resign and the Company has the right to terminate my employment at any time, for any reason, with or without cause.
- 8. Other Employee Obligations. I agree that this Agreement does not purport to set forth all of the terms and conditions of my employment, and that as an employee of the Company I have obligations to the Company which are not set forth in this Agreement.
- Arbitration. I agree that any and all disputes that I have with the Company, or any of its employees, which arise out of my employment or under the terms of my employment, shall be resolved through final and binding arbitration, as specified herein. This shall include, without limitation, disputes relating to this Agreement, my employment by the Company or the termination thereof, claims for breach of contract or breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and any claims of discrimination or other claims under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, the Employee Retirement Income Securities Act, the Racketeer Influenced and Cornipt Practices Act, or any other federal, state or local law or regulation now in existence or hereinafter enacted and as amended from time to time concerning in any way the subject of my employment with the Company or its termination. The only claims not covered by this Agreement are claims made pursuant to the California Labor Code for due and impaid wages and claims for benefits under the unemployment insurance or workers' compensation laws, which will be resolved pursuant to those laws. Binding arbitration will be conducted in Los Angeles, California in accordance with the rules and regulations of the American

REEL: 026131 FRAME: 0602

Arbitration Association (AAA). Each party will split the cost of the arbitration filing and hearing fees, and the cost of the arbitrator; each side will bear its own attorneys' fees; that is, the arbitrator will not have authority to award attorneys' fees unless a statutory section at issue in the dispute authorizes the award of authority to award attorneys' fees to the prevailing party, in which case the arbitrator has authority to make such award as permitted by the statute in question. I understand and agree that the arbitration shall be instead of any jury trial and that the arbitrator's decision shall be final and binding to the fullest extent permitted by law and enforceable by any court having jurisdiction thereof.

- 10. Survival. I agree that my obligations under Sections 3.1 through 3.8, Section 4, and Section 9 of this Agreement shall continue in effect after termination of my employment, regardless of the reason or reasons for termination, and whether such termination is voluntary or involuntary on my part, that the Company is entitled to communicate my obligations under this Agreement to any future employer or potential employer of mine.
- validity of this Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof. I further agree that if one or more provisions of this agreement are held to be illegal or unenforceable under applicable California law, such illegal or unenforceable under applicable California law, such illegal or unenforceable portion(s) shall be limited or excluded from this Agreement to the minimum extent required so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 12. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date I execute this Agreement and shall be binding upon me, my heirs, executors, assigns, and administrators and shall inure to the benefit of the Company, its subsidiaries, successors and assigns.
- 13. Legal and Equitable Remedies. Because my services are personal and unique and because I may have access to and become acquainted with the Proprietary Information of the Company, the Company shall have the right to enforce this Agreement and any of its provisions by injunction, specific performance or other equitable relief, without bond, without prejudice to any other rights and remedies that the Company may have for a breach of this Agreement.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement can only be modified by a subsequent written agreement executed by an officer of the Company.

I HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY AND I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE OBLICATIONS WHICH IT IMPOSES UPON ME WITHOUT RESERVATION. NO PROMISES OR REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO ME TO INDUCE ME TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT. I SIGN THIS AGREEMENT VOLUNTARILY AND FREELY, IN DUPLICATE, WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT ONE COUNTERPART WILL BE RETAINED BY THE COMPANY AND THE OTHER COUNTERPART WILL BE RETAINED BY ME.

ME. Dated: 5/2	Alu Gillit En
	ALON GILBERT No
•	Inglewood CA 90304
Accepted and Agreed to:	

ATTACHMENT A

Hiwite, Inc. 700 S. Flower St. Suite 3210 Los Angeles, CA 90017

Gentlemen:

1. The following is a complete list of Inventions relevant to the subject matter of my employment with Hiwire, Inc. (the "Company") that have been made, conceived, developed or first reduced to practice by me (in whole or in part, either alone or jointly with others) prior to my employment by the Company that I desire to clarify are not subject to the Company's Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement.

. /	•
X	No inventions
_	See bolow:
	Additional sheets attached

2. I propose to bring to my employment the following materials and documents of a former employer:

No materials or documents
See below:

Name (type or print)

PATENT

REEL: 026131 FRAME: 0604

ATTACHMENT B

Excerpt from California Labor Code

Section 2870. Application of provision providing that employee shall assign or offer to assign rights in invention to employee.

- (a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:
- (1) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer; or
 - (2) Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.
- (b) To the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to be assigned under subdivision (a), the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT OF

THE STOCKHOLDERS OF

DIGITOY ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

January 24, 2000

In accordance with Section 603(a) of the California General Corporation Law and Article II,
Section 7 of the Bylaws of Digitoy Entertainment, Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"),
the undersigned, constituting stockholders holding a majority of the outstanding shares of each class
of capital stock of the Company, hereby take the following action and adopt the following
resolutions by written consent effective as of the date a majority of stockholders execute a
counterpart of this written consent:

1. Second Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation

RESOLVED: That the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company are hereby amended and restated as set forth in the Second Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Second Amended and Restated Articles") to, among other things, (i) change the name of the Company to Hiwire, Inc., (ii) split-up each outstanding share of the Common Stock of the Company and convert it into two shares of the Company's Common Stock, (iii) increase the number of shares authorized to be issued as Common Stock by 25,000,000 shares, from 15,000,000 shares to an aggregate of 40,000,000 shares, and (iv) create a new series of Preferred Stock consisting of 12,000,000 shares, all of which shall be designated as Series B Preferred Stock with the rights, preferences and privileges as set forth in the Second Amended and Restated Articles.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company's officers are hereby authorized to execute and file the Second Amended and Restated Articles with the California Secretary of State and to take any additional action and to execute any other documents that they deem necessary or advisable to carry out the purposes and intent of these resolutions.

2. Omnibus Resolution

RESOLVED: That the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to prepare or cause to be prepared and to execute and enter into all agreements or other documents or to take such other actions as necessary or advisable to carry out and perform the purposes and accomplish the intents of these resolutions, and any and all prior actions taken by the officers in connection herewith are hereby ratified and approved.

[REMAINDER OF THE PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 026131 FRAME: 0607

RECORDED: 04/14/2011